

No. 24-30115

***In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit***

---

DOROTHY NAIRNE, DOCTOR; CLEE E. LOWE, REVEREND; ALICE WASHINGTON,  
DOCTOR; BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA  
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; STEVEN HARRIS, REVEREND,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

NANCY LANDRY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF  
LOUISIANA,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL ELIZABETH B.  
MURRILL; PHILLIP DEVILLIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE  
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE; CAMERON HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE LOUISIANA SENATE,  
*Intervenors-Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Intervenor-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:22-CV-178

---

**PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Attorney General of Louisiana  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
1885 N. 3rd St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 506-3746

*(Additional counsel listed in  
signature block)*

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA  
Solicitor General  
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov  
MORGAN BRUNGARD  
KELSEY SMITH  
Deputy Solicitors General  
AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON  
Special Ass't Solicitor General  
*Counsel for the State of Louisiana*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INITIAL HEARING EN BANC WOULD CONSERVE TIME AND RESOURCES.....	3
II. THE EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT SQUARELY SATISFIES THE EN BANC CRITERIA.....	5
III. SECTION 2 DOES NOT CONTAIN AN IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> 91 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	passim
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	9
<i>Lollar v. Baker</i> , 196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Martinelli v. Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 65 F.4th 231 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	12
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning &amp; Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	passim



*Williams v. Catoe*,  
946 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2020)..... v, 4

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 9  
52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... iii  
52 U.S.C. § 10302 ..... 10, 12  
52 U.S.C. § 10308 ..... 9, 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) ..... iii, 5  
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) ..... v, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

La. Const. art. III, § 3..... 1
